Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit
User Guide
Part Number PMD-00073
Revision A August 2020
Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit User Guide  2
Your use of this document is subject to and governed by those terms and conditions in the
LICENSE AND PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR INTRINSYC DEVELOPMENT
PLATFORM KITS, which you or the legal entity you represent, as the case may be, accepted and

Open-Q 2500 Development KIT
Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit User Guide  26
3.7.12 Digital IO Expansion Header J1800
Figure 8 - J1800 Digital IO Expansion header
GPIO header expansion J1800 is a 20-pin connector that provides access to a selection of SOM GPIO signals
and power rails. The following table shows the pin out description for this header.
Table 4 - J1800 Digital IO Expansion Header Pinout
Description Signal Pin NO Description Signal Pin NO
NC NC J1800[1] +1.8V IO voltage VREG_L13_1P8 J1800[2]
APQ GPIO8 GPIO_8_BLSP6
_3_MOSI
J1800[3] +3.3V power rail MB_VREG_3P3 J1800[4]
APQ GPIO9 GPIO_9_BLSP6
_2_MISO
J1800[5] APQ GPIO51 GPIO_51_GPIO_EX
P_P9
J1800[6]
APQ GPIO10 GPIO_10_BLSP
6_1_CS_N
J1800[7] APQ GPIO91 GPIO_91_GPIO_EX
P_P8
J1800[8]
APQ GPIO11 GPIO_11_BLSP
6_0_CLK
J1800[9] NC NC J1800[10
]
NC NC J1800[11
]
PMW3100 PMIC GPIO5 PMW3100_GPIO_5_
EXP_P14
J1800[12
]
Open-Q 2500 Development KIT
Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit User Guide  27
Description Signal Pin NO Description Signal Pin NO
NC NC J1800[13
]
APQ GPIO82 GPIO_82_GPIO_EX
P_P16
J1800[14
]
NC NC J1800[15
]
APQ GPIO88 GPIO_88_GPIO_EX
P_P16
J1800[16
]
GND reference GND J1800[17

]
For more details regarding configuring the GPIOs on this header, refer to the Open-Q 2500 software Release
Notes to determine feature support in the latest software release.
3.7.13 Sensor IO Expansion Header J1900
Figure 9 - Sensor Expansion Header
Open-Q 2500 Development KIT
Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit User Guide  28
The sensor expansion header J1900 allows for a 24-pin connection to an optional sensor board. If user
application does not require a sensor, then this header can be used for other applications that require I2C or
GPIO input and output connections.
Following is the pin breakout for sensor expansion header J1900.
Table 5 - Sensor Expansion Header J1900 Pinout
Description Signal  Pin NO Description Signal Pin NO
APQ GPIO6  GPIO_6_BLSP1_1_SNS_I2C_S
DA
 J1900[1] APQ GPIO96 GPIO_96_ACC1_INT1_N J1900[2]
APQ GPIO7 GPIO_7_BLSP1_0_SNS_I2C_S
CL
 J1900[3] APQ GPIO36 GPIO_36_ACC1_INT2_N J1900[4]
APQ GPIO27 GPIO_27_SNS_P5  J1900[5] APQ GPIO99 GPIO_99_GYRO_INT_N J1900[6]
Sensor IO +1.8V
Power rail.
Connected to
VREG_L11_1P8
by default
SENS_IO_PWR  J1900[7] Sensor Analog
+3.3V power rail.
Connected to
MB_VREG_3P3.
SENS_ANA_PWR J1900[8]
GND reference GND  J1900[9] GND GND J1900[10]
NC NC  J1900[11] APQ GPIO95 GPIO_95_APQ_RSB_INT J1900[12]
NC NC  J1900[13] NC NC J1900[14]
NC NC  J1900[15] APQ GPIO65 GPIO_65_COMP_INT_N J1900[16]
NC NC  J1900[17] APQ GPIO52 GPIO_52_MAG_DRDY_IN
T_N
J1900[18]
APQ GPIO18 GPIO_18_BLSP5_1_SPI_CS_N  J1900[19] APQ GPIO16 GPIO_16_BLSP5_3_SPI_
MOSI
J1900[20]
APQ GPIO19 GPIO_19_BLSP5_0_SPI_CLK  J1900[21] APQ GPIO17 GPIO_17_BLSP5_2_SPI_
MISO
J1900[22]
NC NC  J1900[23] NC NC J1900[24]
Open-Q 2500 Development KIT

Open-Q 2500 Development KIT
Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit User Guide  30
Figure 11 – Keyed connector on the STEVAL V6 Sensor Card
3.7.14 Audio IO Expansion Header J1600
Figure 12 - Audio IO Expansion Header
The Audio IO expansion header J1600 is a 40-pin connecter that expose audio related signals as described in
the pinout table below.
Table 6 - Audio IO Expansion Header Pinout
Open-Q 2500 Development KIT
Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit User Guide  31
Description Signal Pin NO Description Signal Pin NO
NC NC J1600[1] GND GND J1600[2]
NC NC J1600[3] APQ GPIO59 GPIO_59_MI2S_1_MCLK
_A
J1600[4]
APQ GPIO14 GPIO_14_BLSP4_1_I2C
_SDA_AUD
J1600[5] NC NC J1600[6]
APQ GPIO15 GPIO_15_BLSP4_1_I2C
_SCL_AUD
J1600[7] NC NC J1600[8]
GND GND J1600[9] NC NC J1600[10
]
Connected to
VREG_L11_1P8
MIC_BIAS_1P8 J1600[11
]
GND GND J1600[12
]
APQ GPIO97 GPIO_97_HDSET_DET J1600[13
]
APQ GPIO63 GPIO_63_MI2S_1_D1_A J1600[14
]
APQ GPIO5
Disconnected by
default to enable the
on-board
microphone
GPIO_5_DMIC0_DATA_
C
J1600[15
]
APQ GPIO62 GPIO_62_MI2S_1_D0_A J1600[16
]
APQ GPIO4
Disconnected by
default to enable the
on-board
microphone
GPIO_5_DMIC0_CLK_C J1600[17
]
APQ GPIO61 GPIO_61_MI2S_1_WS_A J1600[18
]
GND GND J1600[19
]
APQ GPIO60 GPIO_60_MI2S_1_SCK_
A
J1600[20
]
APQ GPIO3

Open-Q™ 2500 Development Kit User Guide  32
Description Signal Pin NO Description Signal Pin NO
on-board speaker
output
APQ GPIO1
Disconnected by
default to enable the
on-board speaker
output
GPIO_1_MI2S_2_CLK J1600[27
]
NC NC J1600[28
]
GND GND J1600[29
]
APQ GPIO98 GPIO_98_MI2S_2_MCLK
_C
J1600[30
]
1.8 V voltage rail MB_VREG_1P8 J1600[31